

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

DAVID WALLACE CROFT AND SHANNON KRISTINE CROFT,
AS PARENTS OF THEIR MINOR CHILDREN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, RICK PERRY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division

BRIEF OF GOVERNOR RICK PERRY

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

KENT C. SULLIVAN
First Assistant Attorney General

DAVID S. MORALES
Deputy Attorney General for
Civil Litigation

JAMES C. HO
Solicitor General
Texas Bar No. 24052766

SUSANNA DOKUPIL
Assistant Solicitor General
Texas Bar No. 24034419

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
[Tel.] (512) 936-1695
[Fax] (512) 474-2697

COUNSEL FOR GOVERNOR RICK PERRY

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

DAVID WALLACE CROFT AND SHANNON KRISTINE CROFT,
AS PARENTS OF THEIR MINOR CHILDREN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, RICK PERRY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Table of Authorities | vii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Issue Presented | 5 |
| Statement of the Case | 5 |
| I. Senate Bill 83 | 5 |
| II. Proceedings Below | 7 |
| Standard of Review | 9 |
| Summary of Argument | 9 |
| Argument | 10 |
| I. This Court Should Affirm the Judgment Because the Purpose of Senate Bill 83 Is Clearly Secular—To Promote Patriotism, Thoughtful Contemplation, and Nondiscrimination | 10 |
| A. Opening the School Day With a Voluntary Recitation of the Pledge, Followed by a Minute of Silence, Fosters Patriotism and Thoughtful Contemplation | 12 |
| B. Making Explicit That Students May Pray During the Minute of Silence Prevents Discrimination and Protects Religious Freedom, a Permissible Secular Purpose—Indeed, a Constitutional Right | 17 |
| C. Plaintiffs’ Contention That the Establishment Clause Bars Any Statutory Reference to the Word “Pray” or “Prayer” Is Wrong and Extreme and Would Nullify Countless Federal and State Laws | 20 |

| | |
|---|----|
| D. Nothing in <i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> Alters This Result | 25 |
| II. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Claims on Appeal Are Likewise Meritless | 28 |
| Conclusion | 29 |
| Certificate of Service | 31 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------------|
| <i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) | 2 |
| <i>Bown v. Gwinnett County Sch. Dist.</i> , 112 F.3d 1464 (11th Cir. 1997) | 2, 11, 13, 29 |
| <i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 258 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2001) | 2, 3, 11, 13, 21, 25 |
| <i>Chaudhuri v. Tennessee</i> , 130 F.3d 232 (6th Cir. 1997) | 13 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 19 |
| <i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) | 13 |
| <i>Croft v. Governor</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 825 (N.D. Tex. 2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Croft v. Governor</i> , No. 3:06-CV-434-M, 2006 WL 3151521 (N.D. Tex. 2006) | 7 |
| <i>Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2001) | 2, 11 |
| <i>Doe v. Sch. Bd. of Ouachita Parish</i> , 274 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2001) | 25 |
| <i>Eglin Nat’l Bank v. Home Indem. Co.</i> , 583 F.2d 1281 (5th Cir. 1978) | 8 |

| | |
|--|-------------------------|
| <i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) | 12 |
| <i>Karen B. v. Treen</i> , 653 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1981) | 25 |
| <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) | 10, 28 |
| <i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) | 9, 10 |
| <i>May v. Cooperman</i> , 780 F.2d 240 (3rd Cir. 1985) | 2, 9-11 |
| <i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) | 10 |
| <i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2618 (2007) | 19 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) | 19 |
| <i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) | 9, 17 |
| <i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) | 1, 2, 3, 11, 21, 26, 27 |

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|-----------------------|-----------|
| 20 U.S.C. §6061 | 4, 22, 27 |
| 20 U.S.C. §7904 | 4, 27 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----|
| 20 U.S.C. §7904(b) | 23 |
| 36 U.S.C. §119 | 23 |
| ALA. CODE §16-1-20.4 | 11 |
| ARIZ. REV. STAT. §15-342(21) | 11 |
| ARK. CODE §6-10-115 | 11 |
| CONN. GEN. STAT. §10-16a | 11 |
| DEL. CODE tit. 14, §4101A | 11 |
| FLA. STAT. §1003.45 | 11 |
| GA. CODE §20-2-1050 | 11 |
| GA. CODE §20-2-1051 | 11 |
| ILL. COMP. STAT. §105-20/1 | 11 |
| IND. CODE §20-30-5-4.5 | 11 |
| KAN. STAT. §72.5308a | 11 |
| KY. REV. STAT. §158.183 | 24 |
| LA. REV. STAT. §17:2115a | 11 |
| LA. REV. STAT. §2115.5 | 24 |
| MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 71, §1a | 11 |
| MD. EDUC. CODE §7-104a | 11 |
| ME. REV. STAT. tit. 20-A, §4805 | 11 |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| MICH. COMP. LAWS §380.1565 | 11 |
| N.C. GEN. STAT. §115C-47(29) | 11 |
| N.D. CENT. CODE §15.1-19-03.1 | 11 |
| N.J. STAT. §18A:36-4 | 11 |
| N.Y. EDUC. LAW §3029-a | 11 |
| 70 OKLA. STAT. §11-101.2 | 11 |
| OHIO REV. CODE §3313.601 | 11 |
| PA. STAT. tit. 24, §15-1516.1 | 11 |
| Pub. L. No. 103-227, §1011, 108 Stat. 125 (codified at 20 U.S.C. §6061) (1994) | 22 |
| Pub. L. No. 103-382, §101, 108 Stat. 3906 (codified at 20 U.S.C. §8900) (1994) | 23 |
| Pub. L. No. 107-110, §1011(5)(c), 115 Stat. 1986 (2002) | 23 |
| Pub. L. No. 107-110, §901, 115 Stat. 1425 (codified at 20 U.S.C. §7904(a)) (2002) | 23 |
| R.I. GEN. LAWS §16-12-3.1 | 11 |
| TENN. CODE §49-6-1004 | 11 |
| TEX. EDUC. CODE §25.082(b)-(d) | 12 |
| TEX. EDUC. CODE §25.082(d) | 5, 17, 20, 28, 29 |
| TEX. EDUC. CODE §25.901 | 4, 24, 27 |
| TEX. EDUC. CODE §28.002(h) | 13 |

VA. CODE §22.1-203 11, 25

Other Authorities

Dan Branch, *Pledge, Minute of Silence Legislation Sets Forth Core Values*, DALLAS MORNING NEWS, July 4, 2003 15

Debate on Tex. S.B. 83 on the Floor of the House, 78th Leg., R.S. (May 5, 2003) 12, 14

Debate on Tex. S.B. 83 on the Floor of the Senate, 78th Leg., R.S. (Apr. 9, 2003) 15, 18, 20

Hearings on Tex. H.B. 793 Before the House Comm. on Pub. Educ., 78th Leg., R.S. (Apr. 1, 2003), available at <http://www.house.state.tx.us/committees/audio78/broadcasts.php?session=78&committeeCode=400> 14

Hearings on Tex. S.B. 83 Before the Senate Comm. on Educ., 78th Leg., R.S. (Feb. 11, 2003) 18

Letter from Shirley J. Neeley, Commissioner, Tex. Educ. Agency, to School Administrators (Oct. 10, 2006) 16

Press Release, Texas House of Representatives, House Public Education Committee Passes Rep. Branch’s Pledges, Minute of Silence Bill (Apr. 1, 2003) 15
